

Appeal No. **A143190**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

---

FAIR PLAN OF CALIFORNIA

*Plaintiff/Cross Defendant/Respondent,*

v.

MARLENE GARNES,

*Defendant/Cross-Complainant/Appellant.*

---

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY  
JUDGE: STEVEN AUSTIN  
SUPERIOR COURT NO. C1102417

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF MARLENE GARNES**

---

AMY BACH (142029)  
DANIEL WADE (296958)

UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
381 Bush St., 8th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 393-9990

Attorneys for *amicus curiae*  
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

**I. INTRODUCTION.....5**

**II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....8**

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10**

**IV. ARGUMENT.....11**

**A. THE CALIFORNIA FAIR PLAN'S LOSS VALUATION METHOD FOR ACTUAL CASH VALUE INSURANCE POLICIES IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE CALIFORNIA INSURANCE CODE.....11**

**B. THE CALIFORNIA FAIR PLAN IS AN IMPORTANT PUBLIC PROGRAM CREATED TO PROVIDE INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR HOMEOWNERS WHO CANNOT OTHERWISE OBTAIN IT.....15**

**C. THE CALIFORNIA FAIR PLAN HAS BREACHED ITS DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING BY USING AN ILLEGAL LOSS VALUATION METHOD...16**

**V. CONCLUSION.....18**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**California Cases**

*Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.*  
(1979) 24 Cal.3d 809.....6, 17

*TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.*  
(2006) 40 Cal.4th 19.....9

*Vandenberg v. Superior Court*  
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 815.....9

*Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Lopez*  
(2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1385. ....10

*Bruns v. E-Commerce Exchange, Inc.*  
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 717.....10

*Jefferson Ins. Co. v. Superior Court,*  
(1970) 3 Cal.3d 398 .....13

*Cheeks v. California Fair Plan Assn.*  
(1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 423. ....13

*Kirkwood v. California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Insurance Bureau*  
(2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 49.....13

*St. Cyr v. California FAIR Plan Assn.*  
(2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 786.....15, 16

**Federal and U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

*Miller Wohl Co. v. Commissioner o/Labor & Indus.,*  
694 F.2d 203, 204 (1982).....6

*Humana v. Forsyth*  
525 U.S. 299 (1999), .....6

**Statutes and Regulations**

Cal. Ins. Code. Sec. 2051.....*passim*  
10 Cal. Code Regs. 2695.....6, fn. 2  
California Assembly Bill No. 2962.....13, fn. 2  
Cal. Ins. Code. §10095.....14  
Cal. Ins. Code § 10094.....15  
Cal. Ins. Code § 10090.....15-16

**Other Authorities**

Robert L. Stem, et al., Supreme Court Practice 570-71 (1986).....10  
Ennis, Effective Amicus Briefs, 33 CATH. U. L. REV. 603 (1984)..10  
1 California Ins. Law Dictionary & Desk Ref. § A17.1 (2014 ed.)...13  
Rutter Guide, Cal. Prac. Guide Ins. Lit. ¶ 6:358.4.....13  
Letter from Attorney Risa Salat-Kolm on behalf of the California  
Department of Insurance to FAIR Plan, November 12, 2014.....14  
Letter from Attorney Risa Salat-Kolm on behalf of the California  
Department of Insurance to FAIR Plan, June 18, 2015.....14
